
Andy Reynolds Smith, CEO of the diversified engi-
neering multinational Smiths Group, had a package 
worth £4.13 million a year — or £79,420 a week.

David Thomas, chief executive of housebuilder 
Barratt Developments, picked up a package worth 
£3.61 million, the equivalent of £69,480 a week.

Mike Morgan was promoted the board of financial 
services group Close Brothers in November 2018 
so his £1 million package, which just squeaks him 
into the table, will be more in a full financial year. 
On annualised basis, his part-year package works 
out at around £30,300 a week.

Year-on-year comparisons can be made for 21 of 
the 22 executives and 13 saw their remuneration 
package grow. The increases ranged from 719.2% 
down to 6.0%. That’s at a time when official data 
shows average weekly earnings in the UK economy 
were rising by at most 4.0%.

Darren Throop tops the increases and his 719.2% 
increase came on the back of a “special award” of 
shares worth £13.18 million.

Billionaire businessman Mark Coombs, CEO of 
investment manager Ashmore, takes second spot 
with a 161.5% increase. His package in the year to 
June came to £3.61 million or £69,330 a week.

Two “exceptional bonuses — one worth £410,000 
and the other £105,000 — pushed Kevin Rountree, 

Peppa Pig CEO with 
snout in the trough
Twenty-two top executives received a total on 
£71.99 million in our final tranche of executive pay 
deals for the 2018-19 corporate reporting season.

The average package for the 22 comes to £3.28 mil-
lion and the median (midpoint) figure is £1.94 million.

For comparison purposes with any of the executive 
packages, the average annual salary of a full-time 
UK worker was just over £29,000 in 2018; 2019 fig-
ures will published shortly.

Darren Throop, founder and chief executive officer 
(CEO) of Peppa Pig owner Entertainment One, tops 
the table on page 170. His £15.24 million package 
equates to £293,040 a week, so he earns in one 
week what 10 average workers earn in a year.

Also in the eight-figure bracket. Ivan Menezes, 
CEO of drinks multinational Diageo, had a remuner-
ation package of £11.65 million in the financial year 
ending June 2019. That equates to £224,115 a week.

Diageo’s chief financial officer Kathryn Mikells was 
given a package worth £7.03 million or £135,190 a 
week. She completes the trio of executives here 
whose packages were worth over £100,000 a week.

F A C T
S E R V I C E

LABOUR RESEARCH DEPARTMENT
 Published weekly by LRD Publications Ltd, 78 Blackfriars Road, London SE1 8HF. 020 7928 3649 www.lrd.org.uk

169 Peppa Pig CEO with snout in the trough

170 Limited impact of Get ready for Brexit ads

171 Guide puts menopause on workplace agenda
 Ambulance staff suffer mental health problems

172 Austerity has been brake on growth

Annual Subscription £97.00 (£81.50 for LRD affiliates)  Volume 81, Issue 43, 24 October 2019



170 Fact Service Volume 81 Issue 43

CEO of miniature war games manufacturer Games 
workshop above the £1 million mark with a 145.9% 
increase to £1.08 million. That equates to £20,710 
a week.

Fourth and fifth spots are taken by executives at 
Barratt Developments. David Thomas received a 
32.8% increase, while chief operating officer and 
deputy chief executive Steven Boyes saw a 31.4% 
increase in his package. That took him to £2.92 
million a year or £56,135 a week. 

John Hutson, CEO of pubs group JD Wetherspoon 
may have suffered a 30.5% cut in his package, but 
his £1.04 million a year is the equivalent of £19,900 
a week. That’s still worth raising a glass to.

Executive Company  
(financial year end)

 Total 
remu-
nera-

tion 
(£000) 

%  
change

Darren Throop Entertainment One (3.19) 15,238 719.2

Ivan Menezes Diageo (6.19) 11,654 29.6

Kathryn Mikells Diageo (6.19) 7,030 -1.3

Andy Reynolds Smith Smiths Group (7.19) 4,130 27.0

David Thomas Barratt Developments (6.19) 3,613 32.8

Mark Coombs Ashmore Group (6.19) 3,605 161.5

Ian Page Dechra Pharma (6.19) 2,974 -2.7

Steven Boyes Barratt Developments (6.19) 2,919 31.4

Preben Prebensen Close Brothers (7.19) 2,808 10.5

Alistair Cox Hays (6.19) 2,698 -10.3

Paul Venables Hays (6.19) 1,953 -10.2

John Tutte Redrow (6.19) 1,923 -1.4

Stephen Wilson Genus (6.19) 1,508 -2.6

David Brown Go-Ahead (6.19) 1,269 8.0

Jessica White Barratt Developments (6.19) 1,203 6.6

Tony Griffin Dechra Pharma (6.19) 1,141 6.0

Barbara Richmond Redrow (6.19) 1,097 -1.2

Kevin Rountree Games Workshop (5.19) 1,077 145.9

Tom Shippey Ashmore Group (6.19) 1,062 25.0

Elizabeth Lee Close Brothers (7.19) 1,048 11.3

John Hutson JD Wetherspoon (7.19) 1,035 -30.5

Mike Morgan Close Brothers (7.19) 1,000 n.a

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports 
of the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the 
London Stock Exchange. The total remuneration 
figure given in the table includes: basic salary, 
cash bonus, long-term share bonuses, golden hello, 
golden handshake, cash pension payments and a 
cash figure for other benefits that directors receive, 

such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. 

Dividends received from their shareholdings in the 
company are not included in the total.

Limited impact of Get 
ready for Brexit ads
Question one: Who said: “It’s crazy to use quite so 
much taxpayers’ money on stuff that is basically to 
scare people”?

You are right if you said Boris Johnson. It was his 
view of the £9.6 million spent by the government 
on an informative leaflet before the EU referendum 
was held.

Question two: Who at the end of July 2019 on be-
coming prime minister announced a Get ready 
for Brexit advertising campaign at a cost of £100 
million? The game was given away in the question 
— yes, it was Boris Johnson. 

However, there is mounting concern that his gov-
ernment’s campaign will prove to be a waste of time 
and money, with the public spending watchdog, the 
National Audit Office (NAO), warning that it may 
have “limited impact”.

An assessment by the NAO on Britain’s prepared-
ness for Brexit, stated: “On 1 September 2019, the 
government launched a major communications 
campaign to help individuals and businesses 
prepare for EU exit, including newspaper and 
television adverts, improved guidance, and direct 
engagement with industry.”

But it warned: “However, at this late stage and with 
ongoing uncertainty about the prospect of no deal 
on 31 October, this may have limited impact.” 

The NAO report highlights the uncertainty that 
surrounds Brexit, stating that “it is impossible to 
know exactly what would happen at the border in 
the event of no deal”. 

And the cross-government Border Delivery Group 
has warned that a key priority of having a “compre-
hensive programme of trader communications” is 
rated red, it said.

This means that successful delivery appears to be 
unachievable, with major issues that do not appear 
to be manageable or resolvable. 
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The NAO report stated: “The government is heavily 
dependent on third parties being well-informed and 
making changes to their systems and behaviours. 
This includes traders, hauliers and passengers.”

It added: “If these groups are not prepared for 
the controls which EU member states are likely 
to impose this may lead to queues at the border.”

The campaign was described by Guardian col-
umnist Suzanne Moore as “mystifying in its utter 
uselessness”.

She added: “This is all billed as a public informa-
tion campaign but it is devoid of information and is 
simply publicly-funded government propaganda.”

The NAO report was published amid growing 
political uncertainty over the timescale by which 
Britain might leave the EU. Since its publication, 
the 31 October deadline exists only in Johnson’s 
brain, with his programme to steamroller Brexit 
legislation through parliament blocked by MPs.

Indeed, the tone of the adverts has been changed 
and the date has disappeared.

https://www.theguardian.com/politics/2016/apr/06/cameron-to-push-case-remain-eu-
with-9m-taxpayer-funded-publicity-blitz

https://www.prweek.com/article/1663392/nao-warns-100m-brexit-comms-campaign-
failing-resonate-people-businesses

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-uk-border-preparedness-for-eu-exit-october-2019/

Guide puts menopause 
on workplace agenda
Guidance aimed at improving workplace condi-
tions for employees who are experiencing the 
menopause was published by public services 
union UNISON on World Menopause Day.

The menopause is a workplace issue guidance is 
aimed at supporting employers to create a working 
environment where female staff feel supported. It 
highlights how symptoms — from migraines to panic 
attacks — are an occupational health issue and can 
have a significant effect on staff.

However, these are often trivialised or treated as 
embarrassing by bosses and colleagues, says 
UNISON.

The guidance covers topics including awareness 
training for line managers, flexible procedures for 
sickness absence, and encouraging employers to 
introduce a workplace menopause policy.

The guide also outlines examples of good practice. 
These include the Norfolk and Suffolk police forces 
which have developed a “menopause passport”. 
This helps staff identify their own symptoms, and is 
useful for those who struggle to discuss the issue 
with line managers.

UNISON assistant general secretary Christina 
McAnea said: “For too long talking about the men-
opause has been taboo, subject to jokes about hot 
flushes and whispers about competence.

“Yet menopause affects most women and some 
trans and non-binary people too. Symptoms can 
force women out of the workforce and contributes 
to the gender pay gap.

“That’s why it’s a priority because women are 
working longer following the raising of the state 
pension age. The menopause is most definitely a 
workplace issue and should be taken more seri-
ously by employers.”

https://www.unison.org.uk/content/uploads/2019/10/25831.pdf

https://www.unison.org.uk/news/press-release/2019/10/menopause-work-
place-guide-launched-unison/

Ambulance staff suffer 
mental health problems
Ambulance staff, who are members of the Unite gen-
eral union, have revealed they are suffering mental 
health problems at epidemic levels in a survey.

The survey’s initial findings, based on 550 respons-
es, were released to coincide with World Mental 
Health Day on 10 October. 

The survey found that over half of ambulance staff 
have suffered from anxiety (54%), while more than 
two in five (44%) recorded they had suffered from 
depression. Two-thirds (67%) of ambulance staff 
said they were excessively irritable or angry and 
over three-quarters (77%) were suffering from 
stress. Meanwhile, nearly a fifth (17%) of respond-
ents reported trauma as a result of their work re-
sponding to life threatening emergencies.

The staff also recorded other problems including: 
tiredness (89%); problems with sleep (85%); gen-
eralised aches and pains (70%); poor diet/loss 
of appetite (64%); headaches (55%); and gastric 
problems (54%).

The primary reasons for experiencing stress at 
work mentioned by staff were excessive work-

https://www.theguardian.com/politics/2016/apr/06/cameron-to-push-case-remain-eu-with-9m-taxpayer-funded-publicity-blitz
https://www.theguardian.com/politics/2016/apr/06/cameron-to-push-case-remain-eu-with-9m-taxpayer-funded-publicity-blitz
https://www.prweek.com/article/1663392/nao-warns-100m-brexit-comms-campaign-failing-resonate-people-businesses
https://www.prweek.com/article/1663392/nao-warns-100m-brexit-comms-campaign-failing-resonate-people-businesses
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-uk-border-preparedness-for-eu-exit-october-2019/
https://www.unison.org.uk/content/uploads/2019/10/25831.pdf
https://www.unison.org.uk/news/press-release/2019/10/menopause-workplace-guide-launched-unison/
https://www.unison.org.uk/news/press-release/2019/10/menopause-workplace-guide-launched-unison/
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loads, unrealistic targets, late finishes, the lack 
of flexible working and a lack of consultation on 
changes at work.

Nearly a third of respondents reported having been 
diagnosed with a mental health problem and the 
vast majority of those said that their work contrib-
uted significantly in causing their mental health 
problem or had made it worse. Nearly two-thirds 
(64%) reported missing days of work over the last 
12 months as a result.

Nearly two-thirds (64%) of respondents stated that 
their employer was not supportive or understand-
ing to people with mental health issues.

Unite ambulance workers committee chair Debbie 
Wilkinson said: “The fact that frontline ambulance 
staff who save lives on a daily basis are suffering 
such serious levels of stress and mental ill health 
is both intolerable and unsustainable. 

“It is time for us to care for the carer. Unless these 
problems are taken seriously and tackled then a cri-
sis caused by a lack of ambulance staff will occur.”

https://unitetheunion.org/news-events/news/2019/october/ambulance-staff-suffer-
ing-mental-health-problems-at-epidemic-levels/

Austerity has been 
brake on growth 
Every developed nation that cut government spend-
ing since the financial crisis has experienced slow-
er GDP growth, according to a TUC report. 

The report looks at the impact of austerity across 
the OECD countries. It finds that the rate of GDP 
growth reduced in all 32 countries where govern-
ment spending was cut.

The only OECD countries with higher GDP growth 
are Germany and Japan, which both increased 
government spending after the crash.

The report also reveals the devastating impact of 
austerity on living standards. 

Wage growth has halved across OECD nations since 
the crash, with annual real pay growth averaging 
less than 1% for two-thirds of countries.

The report says that UK workers have been 
among the worst affected. Only Lithuania, Estonia, 

Greece and Latvia have experienced a greater 
reduction in real wage growth than Britain since 
the financial crisis.

Over this period the number of people in work-
ing households living in poverty in Britain has 
increased from five million to eight million.

Commenting on the report, TUC general secretary 
Frances O’Grady said: “Austerity was always a 
political choice. It’s now clear how much harm it 
caused, holding down economic growth and living 
standards.

“We can’t afford to make the same mistake again. If 
there’s another crisis, the government’s response 
must be to focus on public investment to make our 
economy stronger.

“But we shouldn’t wait for the worst to happen. The 
best way to deal with a recession is to prevent it. 
There are already warning signs, so the govern-
ment should act now by boosting public sector pay 
and spending on public services.”

The report makes a number of recommendations 
including an independent review of how the Office 
for Budget Responsibility and Bank of England 
judge the impact of government spending on the 
economy.

Secondly, there should be urgent fiscal support 
for aggregate demand through public sector pay 
increases and spending on services.

In addition the government should fast-track in-
creases to UK public infrastructure spending to 
least the OECD average of 3.5% GDP.

Fourthly, increased expenditure should initially 
be financed by borrowing rather than increased 
taxation. This will strengthen the economy, lead-
ing to higher revenues that can support spending 
increases longer term. 

Finally, the study recommends that fiscal policy 
should be part of a wider plan to deliver sustain-
able growth across the UK, including investment 
in the public services families rely on, the skills 
workers need for the future, a just transition to net 
zero carbon emissions, and giving workers a real 
voice at work.

https://www.tuc.org.uk/news/austerity-has-held-down-growth-and-living-standards-
throughout-oecd-tuc-report-reveals
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